
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Sophie Wallace 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 247 4359 
 

 
 

 
West North West Area Leader: Jane 
Maxwell 
Tel: 33 67858 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

WEST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in  on 

Wednesday, 21st March, 2012 at 5.00 pm  
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Harper - Armley; 
A Lowe - Armley; 
J McKenna - Armley; 

 
D Atkinson - Bramley and Stanningley; 
T Hanley - Bramley and Stanningley; 
N Taggart - Bramley and Stanningley; 

 
Co-opted Members 

 
Hazel Boutle - Armley Community Forum 
Eric Bowes - Armley Community Forum 
Roland Cross - Bramley and Stanningley 

Community Forum 
Stephen McBarron - Bramley & Stanningley Community 

Forum 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 
 
A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

5   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

6     CHAIR'S OPENING REMARKS- COUNCILLOR D 
ATKINSON 
 

 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM / COMMUNITY FORUMS 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

8   
 

  MINUTES -15TH FEBRUARY 2012 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 15th February 2012. 
 
(Copy attached) 
 
 

1 - 4 

9     INTRODUCTION OF TOM RIORDAN 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  AREA CHAIRS' FORUM MINUTES 
 
To receive for information the minutes of the Area 
Chairs’ Forum meeting of 13th January 2012.  
 
(Copies attached) 
 
 

5 - 10 

11   
 

  MINUTES- COMMUNITY FORUM MINUTES 
 
To receive for information the minutes of the 
Armley Community Forum held on 21st February 
2012 and the minutes of the Bramley Community 
Forum held on 26th January 2012.  
 
(Copy attached) 
 
 

11 - 
14 

   COUNCIL BUSINESS 
 

 

12   
 

  WEST NORTH WEST HOMES LEEDS UPDATE 
REPORT 
 
To consider the report of West North West homes 
Leeds updating on current activities and services 
undertaken by West North West homes Leeds.  
 
(Report attached).  
 
 

15 - 
36 

13   
 

  MEETING DATES FOR 2012 / 13 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Officer 
(Democratic and Central Services) seeking 
approval for proposed meeting dates for the West 
(Inner) Area Committee for the 2012 / 13 municipal 
year.  
 
 
 

37 - 
42 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

14   
 

  CORE STRATEGY 
 
To consider the report of the Director of City 
Development informing of the City Council’s Local 
Development Framework and the public 
consultation period for this.  
 
(Report attached). 
 
 

43 - 
62 

15   
 

  CHILDREN'S SERVICES REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Director of Children’s 
Services updating on key developments within the 
area of Children’s Services.  
 
(Report attached). 
 
 

63 - 
96 

16   
 

  COMMUNITY SAFETY REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive, Planning, Policy and Improvement 
updating on crime statistics, acquisitive crime and 
current ongoing partnership action for Members’ 
information.  
 
(Report attached).  
 
 

97 - 
106 

17   
 

  ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LOCALITY TEAM 
SLA UPDATE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods providing 
information about services that are to be added to 
the Locality Team’s portfolio and therefore included 
in the Service Level Agreement (SLA) for 2012 / 
13, and consulting on updated priorities the Area 
Committee would like to see addressed in the new 
SLA.  
 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

107 - 
120 

   EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 



 

G 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

18   
 

  WELLBEING FUND BUDGET REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive updating Members on the year end 
position of the West Inner Area Committee 
Wellbeing Budget for the financial year 2011/12 
and presenting a number of projects for approval in 
principle from the 2012 / 13 Wellbeing Budget.  
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

121 - 
150 

19   
 

  AREA UPDATE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive updating on progress against the Area 
Management Team’s work progress and locality 
priorities. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
 

151 - 
184 

20   
 

  DATE, TIME AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday 21st May at 1.00 p.m. at the Civic Hall, 
Leeds LS1 1UR 
 
 

 

21   
 

  MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE 
 
Stanningley Rugby Club, The Arthur Mill Stadium, 
Coal Hill Lane, LS13 1PA 
 
 
 

185 - 
186 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 21st March, 2012 

 

WEST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 15TH FEBRUARY, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor T Hanley in the Chair 

 Councillors  J Harper, A Lowe, J McKenna 
and N Taggart 

 
 
 

73 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies were received from Councillor Atkinson.  
 

74 Declaration of Interests  
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

75 West Leeds Dog Watch Scheme  
West Yorkshire Police and Community Safety submitted a report informing of 
the new West Leeds Dog Watch Scheme which was launched on 29th 
October 2011.  
 
Mick Cox, PCSO at Pudsey Police Station updated the Area Committee on 
the West Leeds Dog Watch Scheme. New Members to the scheme are asked 
to report any suspicious activities that they see whilst walking their dogs. So 
far the scheme has resulted in a number of arrests including for scrap metal 
theft and burglary, as well as providing information relating to drug dealing. A 
number of other Police Forces are interested in starting similar schemes due 
to the success of the West Leeds Dog Watch Scheme.  
 
The Chair thanked Mr Cox for his attendance and report.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

76 Minutes - 14th December 2011  
RESOLVED- That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th December 2011 be 
approved as a correct record subject to the addition of Mr Cross’s apologies 
for that meeting.  
 

77 Open Forum / Community Forums  
In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference for the Area Committee.  
 
Mr Morgan Pugh, Area Panel Member, informed the Area Committee that he 
had judged and presented the Garden Competition Awards in Bramley. He 
thanked the Area Committee for the funding it had provided towards the 
Garden Awards, which had been well attended.  
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 21st March, 2012 

 

The Chair informed the Area Committee that he was pleased that one prize 
had gone to Haley’s Field which had been previously funded by the Area 
Committee. 
 

78 Proposal to Develop Integrated Health and Social Care Teams  
The Director of Adult Services submitted a report providing details of the work 
going on in Leeds to improve the effectiveness of health and social care 
services.  
 
John Lennon, Adult Social Services, presented the report and responded to 
Members’ queries and comments.  
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• The importance of identifying the people who need assistance now and 
in the future; analytical tools will be used to look at GP patient lists to 
enable this work to be done.  

• The importance of increasing abilities to ensure support with self care 
and management as part of personalisation of services.  

• The areas of work which will require further consideration such as 
accountability to the Area Committee, and Governance Issues. 

• The future work that will need to be done around the workforce such 
redesign and identifying the skill set which is required.  

 
RESOLVED-  That the report be noted and that a further update be brought to 
the Area Committee in six months time. 
 

79 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and Area Profile  
The Director of Public Health submitted a report providing an update on the 
emerging priorities for this area flowing from the refresh of the Leeds Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment.  
 
Victoria Eaton, Consultant for Public Health with the Airedale, Bradford and 
Leeds NHS Trust presented the report and responded to Members’ comments 
and queries.  
 
In summary, reference was made to the following issues:-  
 

• The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment has been done between the 
NHS and Leeds City Council in order to identify health needs across 
the city ahead of the transfer of functions to Leeds City Council in April 
2013.  This work has included the creation of 108 detailed profiles of 
local areas within Leeds. 

• The difference in life expectancies depending on where people live, the 
causes of this and what work could be done regarding this.  

• The issues around barriers for different groups of people to accessing 
healthcare and what can be done to improve accessibility of services to 
improve outcomes.  

 
RESOLVED- That the recommendations of the report be accepted. 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 21st March, 2012 

 

 
 
 

80 Area Chairs' Forum Minutes  
The Assistant Chief Executive (Customer, Access and Performance) 
submitted a report informing Members of dates of future Area Chairs’ Forum 
meetings for whom minutes will be sent to the Area Committee, and providing 
the minutes of the Area Chairs’ Forum meeting of 11th November 2011.  
 
RESOLVED- That the contents of the report and the minutes of the Area 
Chairs’ Forum Meeting of 11th November 2011 be noted.  
 

81 Minutes- Community Forum Minutes  
A copy of the minutes of the Armley Community Forum held on 17th January 
2012 were submitted for Members’ information.  
 
RESOLVED- That the minutes of the Armley Community Forum held on 17th 
January 2012 be received and noted.  
 

82 Minutes- ALMO Inner West Area Panel  
A copy of the minutes of the ALMO Inner West Area Panel meeting held on 
12th December 2011 was submitted for Members’ information.  
 
Lynn Hamshaw, West North West homes Leeds, informed the Area 
Committee of funding available from the Area Panel to benefit ALMO 
neighbourhoods, and there was a discussion regarding this.  
 
RESOLVED- That the minutes of the ALMO Inner West Area Panel held on 
12th December 2011 be received and noted.  
 

83 Wellbeing Fund Budget Report  
The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report updating Members on the 
capital and revenue funding committed via the Area Committee Well-Being 
Budget for wards in the Inner West area in the financial year 2011 / 12. 
 
Chris Dickinson, West North West Area Improvement Manager, presented the 
report and responded to Members’ comments and queries.  
 
In summary, reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• All monies for this financial year have now been allocated.  

• The next Area Committee meeting would have some applications for 
funding for consideration. 

• Levels for Small Grant Funding would be set at the next Area 
Committee meeting.  

 
RESOLVED- That the position of the Wellbeing Budget and the small grant 
approvals be noted.  
 
 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 21st March, 2012 

 

84 Armley Town Centre Manager Update  
The Armley Town Centre Manager submitted a report providing an update on 
events and actions in the Armley Town Centre area.  
 
There was a discussion regarding future activity which could be done in the 
area by the former Town Centre Manager, Mr Condor, as he had now left that 
post but could potentially be commissioned to run events via his new role.  
 
The Chair asked that the appreciation of the Area Committee be passed to Mr 
Condor for his work as Town Centre Manager.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted 
 
 

85 Date, Time and Venue of Next Meeting  
Wednesday 21st March at 5.00 p.m. Venue to be confirmed.  
 
The Chair thanked the Clerk who was leaving the Area Committee and 
wished her all the best for the future.  
 
The meeting concluded at 7.05 p.m.  
 
 
 

Page 4



Page 1 of 5 

 

 

 

Area Chairs Forum 

Monday 13th January 2012 

Committee Room 4, Civic Hall 

 

Attendance:  

Councillors: P. Gruen (Chair), G. Hyde, G. Hussain, G. Wilkinson, K. Parker, R. Finnigan, G. 

Latty, T. Hanley, D. Blackburn 

Officers: J. Rogers, R. Barke, S. Mahmood, 

 

Minutes: S. Warbis 

 

Officers attending for specific items: J. Harwood, C. Dickinson, M. Lund, H. Freeman 

 

Item Description Action 

1.0 Apologies 

 

 

1.1 

 

Cllr A. Gabriel, J. Maxwell, B. Logan  

2.0 Minutes and Matters Arising 

 

 

2.1 The minutes of the previous Area Chairs Forum meeting on 11th November 

2011 were agreed as an accurate recor
[...]
lusions 

7.1  The report outlines the work of the North West Divisional Community Safety 
partnership and the multi-agency tasking groups who develop and deliver projects 
some of which are supported through the Area Committee’s Well-Being budget. 
These are projects which assist in supporting the work programme of the Area 
Management Team.  

Page 104



9 

 

8 Recommendations 

8.1 Members of the Inner  West Area Committee are requested to: 

Note the contents of the report and offer comments 

9  Background documents  

9.1 None 

Page 105



10 

 

 

Page 106



 
Report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
Inner West Area Committee  
 
Date:     21st  March 2012 
 
Subject: Environmental Services Development of the 2012/13 Service Level Agreement 
        

Specific Electoral Wards affected:   Yes   No 

Armley, Bramley & Stanningley 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
  
 

Summary of the Main Issues 
 
This report provides Members with information about services that are to be added to the 
Locality Team’s portfolio and therefore included in the Service Level Agreement (SLA) for 
2012/13. The report consults on updated priorities the Area Committee would like to see 
addressed in the new SLA, which will be presented for approval at the June meeting cycle.  

Recommendations 

The Area Committee is asked to: 

a. Note the addition of further services to the delegation as approved by Executive Board 
on 10th February 2012. 

 
b. Agree the development of the new SLA for 2012/13 to be brought to the June meeting for 

approval based on the newly delegated elements, additional delivery capacity, responses 
to Olympic and Queen’s Jubilee events and refreshed Elected Member and 
[...]
ment to the Street Cleansing & Environmental Enforcement 
Services section of the Area Committee Function Schedule as approved by 
Executive Board on 10th February 2012 (see Appendix A). 

 
 

b. Agree the development of the new SLA for 2012/13 to be brought to the June 
meeting for approval based on: 

 
i. the inclusion of the additional services (see section 26) 
ii. the inclusion of the specific service commitments on issues that improved 

capacity achieved through more efficient working and a flexible local 
management of resources/budget now allows (see section 20) 

iii. the inclusion of local service responses to challenges presented by the hosting 
of Olympic teams, visits to the city by the Olympic torch (and other local 
Olympic related events) and local events associated with the Queen’s 
Diamond Jubilee celebrations (e.g. street parties) 

iv. the WNW Locality Team’s responses to addressing the Area Committee 
Member’s local priorities (see section 22) 

v. the WNW Locality Team’s responses to expectations for further improvements 
raised by Elected Members across the city as presented through Executive 
Board in February (see section 23) 

vi. the refreshed service principles (see section 25) 

Page 114



 

 Background Papers 
  

Leeds City Council Constitution  
Report: Delegation of Environmental Services. To Area Committees, Jan/Feb cycle 2011. 
Report: Delegation Of Executive Functions In Relation To Street Scene Management To Area Committees. 
To Executive Board. 30

th
 March 2011 

Report: Delegation of Environmental Services, To Area Committees, March cycle 2011. 
Report: Environmental Services Delegation – Update and Progress, to Area Committees June/ July 
2011 
Report:  Delegation of Environmental Services – Service Level Agreement, to Area Committees 
September 2011 
Report:  Environmental Services - Performance Update on the Service Level Agreement, to Area 
Committees December 2011 
Report: Towards More Integrated Locality Working 2:

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 27

th
 June, 2012  

 

WEST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 21ST MARCH, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor T Hanley  in the Chair 

 Councillors J Harper, A Lowe and 
N Taggart 

 
Co-optees Hazel Boutle, Eric Bowes and Roland 

Cross 
 

86 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Atkinson and McKenna, and from 
Steven McBarron.  
 

87 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 

88 Chair's Opening Remarks- Councillor D Atkinson  
 

The Chair informed the Area Committee that Councillor Atkinson had been 
released from hospital and was now at home and in good spirits. She sent her 
good wishes to the Area Committee.  
 
RESOLVED- That flowers be sent to Councillor Atkinson on behalf of the 
Area Committee.  
 

89 Introduction of Tom Riordan  
 

The Chair introduced the Chief Executive of Leeds City Council, Mr Tom 
Riordan who was attending the Area Committee meeting. Mr Riordan spoke 
on various issues including:- 
 

• The importance of partnership working with Neighbourhood Policing, 
this had been shown in particular in relation to prevention of burglary. 
Councillor provided PCSOs played a large part in this work.  

• The importance of locality working.  

• That there were finite amounts of money and other resources, making 
it more important to identify priorities for resources.  

• That the Area Committee covered a rich and diverse area of the city, 
which has a lot to offer Leeds.  

 
The Chair thanked Mr Riordan for attending the Area Committee meeting.  
 
 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 27

th
 June, 2012  

 

90 Chief Superintendent Dave Oldroyd  
 

Chief Superintendent Dave Oldroyd, Divisional Commander, North West 
Policing Division attended the Area Committee and informed Members that he 
had recently taken over the role from the previous post holder.  
 
Chief Superintendent Oldroyd updated the Area Committee on issues 
including inquisitive crime across the city and the new predictive analysis 
technology, and responded to Members’ comments and queries.  
 
The Chair thanked the Chief Superintendent for attending the meeting.  
 

91 Open Forum / Community Forums  
 

In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference for the Area Committee.  
 
On this occasion, there were no matters raised by members of the public.  
 

92 Minutes -15th February 2012  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th February 2012 be 
approved as a correct record.  
 

93 Environmental Services Locality Team SLA Update Report  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report 
providing information about services that are to be added to the Locality 
Team’s portfolio and therefore included in the Service Level Agreement for 
2012 / 13, and consulting on updated priorities the Area Committee would like 
to see addressed in the new SLA.  
 
Jason Singh, Locality Manager WNW Leeds, presented the report and 
responded to Members’ comments and queries.  
 
In summary, reference was made to the following issues:-  
 

• The proposal to hold two dedicated environmental subgroups before 
the June 2012 Area Committee meeting.  

• The particular challenges of this year which include the Olympics and 
the Royal Visits / Jubilee events.  

• The importance of being able to identify which organisation is 
responsible for what work in terms of recycling / street cleaning such as 
on private land or bus stops.  

• The importance of ensuring that sufficient information is available to the 
public.  

 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 27

th
 June, 2012  

 

The Chair thanked Mr Singh for his attendance and report to the Area 
Committee.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

- That the addition of further services to the delegation (section 26) and 
the required amendment to the Street Cleansing & Environmental 
Enforcement Services section of the Area Committee Function 
Schedule as approved by Executive Board on 10th February 2012 be 
noted.  

- That the development of the new SLA for 2012 / 13 to be brought to the 
June meeting for approval based on: 
i). the inclusion of the additional services (section 26) 
ii). the inclusion of the specific service commitments on issues that 

improved capacity achieved through more efficient working and 
a flexible local management of resources / budget now allows 
(section 20) 

iii). the inclusion of local service responses to challenges presented 
by the hosting of Olympic teams, visits to the city by the Olympic 
torch (and other local Olympic related events) and local events 
associated with the Queen’s Diamond Jubilee celebrations (e.g. 
street parties) 

iv). the WNW Locality Team’s responses to addressing the Area 
Committee Members’ local priorities (section 22) 

v). the WNW Locality Team’s responses to expectations for further 
improvements raised by Elected Members across the city as 
presented through Executive Board in February 2012 (section 
23) 

vi). the refreshed service principles (section 25) 
 

94 Core Strategy  
 

The Director of City Development submitted a report informing of the City 
Council’s Local Development Framework and the public consultation 
framework for this.  
 
Lois Pickering , Team Leader Planning and Lyla Peter Team Leader Data, 
presented the report and responded to Members’ comments and queries.  
 
In summary, reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• The Core Strategy provides the overall spatial vision for Leeds, setting 
the scene for future documents to be produced. Consultation on the 
Core Strategy is currently ongoing.  

• The Core Strategy tries to estimate the size of Leeds by 2028, and 
estimates continued growth using demographic information such as 
household sizes / population age etc. Leeds has grown significantly in 
the last few years.  

• The current consultation is about determining whether the Core 
Strategy is sound. Following the current consultation, it will be 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 27

th
 June, 2012  

 

submitted to the Secretary of State for consideration prior to approval 
by Full Council. If the Secretary of State requires changes to be made, 
further consultation will be required.  

 
The Chair thanked Ms Pickering and Ms Peter for attending the meeting 
and for their report.  
 
RESOLVED-  
 

- That the contents of the report be noted 
- That the request for comments as part of the consultation be noted.  

 
95 Children's Services Report  
 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report updating on key 
developments within Children’s Services.  
 
Sarah Sinclair, Deputy Director of Children’s Services, presented the report 
and responded to Members’ comments and queries.  
 
In summary, reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• The importance of ensuring performance improved in areas including 
the number of Looked After children; attainment and attendance; 
promoting engagement of young people; ensuring Leeds is a child 
friendly city so that Leeds has high levels of performance in all matters 
relating to Children’s Services.  

• Ensuring that statistics fully reflected the information required such as 
by recording % of children gaining particular exams results both by the 
ward in which their school is and by the ward in which they live.  

• The importance of working to reduce the gap between affluent and 
deprived wards. 

 
RESOLVED- That the content of the report be noted.  
 

96 Community Safety Report  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive, Planning, Policy and Improvement submitted a 
report updating on crime statistics, acquisitive crime and current ongoing 
partnership action for Members’ information.  
 
Gill Hunter, Area Community Safety Co-ordinator, Environment and 
Neighbourhoods, presented the report and responded to Members’ comments 
and queries. Inspector Mark Wheeler attended the meeting and updated the 
Area Committee on policing matters within the area.  
 
 In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:-  

• There has been an impressive start to this calendar year with a 50% 
reduction in burglaries, with Operation Alice being very successful. 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 27

th
 June, 2012  

 

Ensuring there are sufficient officers in the area at the right time is vital 
to continuing this success.  

• It was noted that during the latter end of 2011 there was a significant 
increase in crime in Armley, which could be partly attributed to a 
number of offenders being released from prison who contributed to the 
number of offences, and partly attributed to a small number of known 
individuals who were responsible for many of the offences.  However, it 
was acknowledged that with the establishment of Operation Alice 
together with the management of offenders, there had been a 
significant reduction of offences in Armley since the beginning of 2012. 

• The new work being done with predictive mapping which allows for 
properties close to one which has been burgled to be “super cocooned” 
within 8 – 10 hours of the burglary to reduce subsequent burglaries in 
the area. 

• The forthcoming “It Only Takes a Minute” campaign which aims to 
reduce burglaries in the spring /summer by encouraging people to lock 
their doors and windows.  

 
The Chair thanked Ms Hunter and Inspector Wheeler for attending the 
meeting and for the report.  
 
RESOLVED- That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

97 West North West homes Leeds Update Report  
 

A report was submitted by West North West homes Leeds updating on current 
activities and services undertaken by West North West homes Leeds.  
 
Mick Parker, West North West homes Leeds, presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments.  
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• the financial inclusion strategy which aims to address worklessness; an 
outreach officer is being appointed to work on this including signposting 
to other services and tackling benefit dependency. A major future risk 
is that Housing Benefit will soon be paid direct to the tenant rather than 
to the landlord.  

• repair schemes - a secondary call centre has been opened by the 
contractors, Morrisons, for customers chasing repairs. Morrisons also 
now attend a weekly repairs surgery with housing officers.  A new 
grass cutting contract with Continental has commenced. The Directors 
of Continental and Morrisons have pledged to attend a future Area 
Committee meeting to meet Councillors.  

• the importance of locality working between the ALMO and Area 
Management colleagues, this has been successfully trialled in pilot 
areas.  

 
RESOLVED- That the contents of the report be noted 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 27

th
 June, 2012  

 

 
98 Area Chairs' Forum Minutes  
 

A copy of the minutes of the Area Chairs’ Forum meeting of 13th January 2012 
were submitted for Members’ information.  
 
RESOLVED- That the minutes of the Area Chairs’ Forum meeting of 13th 
January 2012 be noted.  
 

99 Minutes- Community Forum Minutes  
 

A copy of the minutes of the Armley Community Forum held on 21st February 
2012 and the minutes of the Bramley Community Forum held on 26th January 
2012 were submitted for Members’ information.  
 
RESOLVED- That the minutes of the Armley Community Forum held on 21st 
February 2012 and the minutes of the Bramley Community Forum held on 
26th January 2012 be received and noted.  
 

100 Meeting Dates for 2012 / 13  
 

The Chief Officer (Democratic and Central Services) submitted a report 
seeking approval for proposed meeting dates for the West (inner) Area 
Committee for the 2012 / 13 municipal year.  
 
Kate Sibson, Area Officer, presented the report and responded to Members’ 
comments and queries.  
 
RESOLVED-  

- That the 24th October 2012 Area Committee meeting date be reviewed, 
but that the other proposed dates for the 2012 / 13 municipal year be 
approved.  

- That the Committee’s current meeting venue arrangements be 
continued in their current form 

 
101 Area Update Report  
 

The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report updating on progress against 
the Area Management Team’s work progress and locality priorities.  
 
Kate Sibson, Area Officer, presented the report and responded to Members’ 
comments and queries.  
 
RESOLVED -  

- That the contents of the report be noted 
- That the contents of the Business Plan and Action Plan be 

approved 
 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 27

th
 June, 2012  

 

102 Wellbeing Fund Budget Report  
 

The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report updating Members on the year 
end position of the West Inner Area Committee Wellbeing Budget for the 
financial year 2011 / 12 and presenting a number of projects for approval in 
principle from the 2012 / 13 Wellbeing Budget.  
 
Kate Sibson, Area Officer, presented the report and responded to Members’ 
comments and queries.  
 
In summary, reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• Requests for funding amounted to £207,000 which exceeded the 
budget of £136,000.  

 
Mark Law attended and addressed the Area Committee on behalf of BARCA. 
He informed of the success of the project over the previous two years, and 
stated that they had skilled staff who they would seek to keep if possible.  
 
Jane Earnshaw attended and addressed the Area Committee on behalf of the 
I Love West Leeds Festival. The Area Committee was informed that the I 
Love West Leeds Festival had been running since 2005. The festival 
organisers were very aware of financial pressures and had designed the 
forthcoming festival with this in mind. A joint bid with the Holmfirth Festival 
was being submitted to the Arts’ Council to try to secure funding for next 
year’s festival.  
 
The Area Committee was informed that officers would try to lever in funding 
from other sources where possible.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

i) That the position of the Wellbeing Budget and the small grant 
approvals be noted. 

ii) That the funding for the project proposals be approved as follows: 
 

Ref Project Name Delivery 
Organisation 

Total Funding 
Approved 

1 Broadleas CCTV Leedswatch £1,784 

2 Bramley Baths LCC Sports £27,720 

3 Community Ctr Consortium Barca – Leeds £35,000 

4 Police Off Road Bikes West Yorks Police £1,500 

5  Armley Festival Lights Leeds Lights £1,750 

6 I Love West Leeds Festival ILWL Festival £10,000 

7 Small Grants & Skips Area Support Team £4,000 

8 Inner West Events Budget Area Support Team £7,500 

9 Armley Sports Project LCC Youth Service £2,250 

10 Summer Sports & Coaching LCC Sports £2,500 

11 Environmental Clean Ups Probation £6,000 

12 NEET Reduction Project Igen £6,750 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 27

th
 June, 2012  

 

13 Target Hardening CASAC £3,000 

14 Bramley Floodlights Parks & 
Countryside 

£16,000 

15  Saturday Night Project PAYP (LCC) £3,000 

16 Community Hanging Baskets Armley CRT £1,800 

  Total £130,554 

  Budget £136,780 

  Balance £6,226 

 
103 Date, Time and Venue of Next Meeting  
 

Monday 21st May at 1.00 p.m. at Civic Hall.  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.30 p.m. 
 
 
 


